O.l.H
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 956
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 24™ JULY, 2018
CROP INSURANCE SCHEMES

956. SHRI DHARAMBIR:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE agfﬁr Tq fhdTed SHedmor HAT be pleased to state:

(@) the total number of registered Government/Private insurance companies in the country under the various crop insurance schemes, State-wise including Haryana;

(b) the premium paid by the Union Government, State Governments and Farmers to these insurance companies during the last two years, company-wise;

(c) the total funds sanctioned and the total funds released by these insurance companies during the said period; and

(d) the funds released by the Insurance companies to the farmers for their damaged crops during the last two years, State-wise including Haryana?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

Y Ud fhATT Hedior HIe H T AN (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a): Under Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) and Restructured Weather Based
Crop Insurance Scheme (RWBCIS) 18 General Insurance Companies have been empanelled which beside Agriculture Insurance Company of India Ltd. (AIC) include all four public sector general insurance companies and 13 private general insurance companies. State Governments select insurance companies for implementation of the schemes from among these empanelled companies through a transparent bidding process. State-wise details of the implementing insurance companies in the last two years is at Annexure-l.

(b) to (d): State-wise details (including Haryana) in respect of premium paid by the Union Government, State Government and farmers alongwith estimated claims, approved claims and claims paid by insurance companies during 2016-17 and 2017-18 are given in Annexure-ll.


Annexure-l|

State-wise details of 18 Empanelled insurance companies implementing PMFBY/RWBCIS during last two years
Sr. No. | Company Kharif 2016 Rabi 2016-17 Kharif 2017 Rabi 2017-18
1 AIC Andhra Pradesh Andhra Pradesh Andhra Pradesh Andhra Pradesh
Bihar Chhattisgarh Assam Assam
Gujarat Himachal Pradesh Bihar Bihar
Himachal Pradesh Karnataka Gujarat Chhattisgarh
Jharkhand Kerala Himachal Pradesh Himachal Pradesh
Kerala Madhya Pradesh Karnataka Karnataka
Madhya Pradesh Meghalaya Kerala Kerala
Maharashtra Puducherry Madhya Pradesh Madhya Pradesh
Manipur Rajasthan Maharashtra Odisha
Rajasthan Sikkim QOdisha Rajasthan
Tamil Nadu Tamil Nadu Rajasthan Tamil Nadu
Telangana Tripura Tamil Nadu Uttarakhand
Uttar Pradesh Uttar Pradesh Telangana West Bengal
Uttarakhand Uttarakhand Uttarakhand
West Bengal West Bengal
2 Bharti Axa GIC Bihar Bihar
Karnataka
3 Bajaj Allianze GIC Andhra Pradesh Andhra Pradesh Chhattisgarh Chhattisgarh Bihar Chhattisgarh Haryana Haryana
Haryana Haryana Rajasthan Maharashtra Telangana Maharashtra Uttar Pradesh Telangana Telangana Uttar Pradesh
4 Cholamandalam -MS | Bihar Madhya Pradesh Bihar Madhya Pradesh
GIC Himachal Pradesh Odisha Madhya Pradesh Madhya Pradesh Rajasthan QOdisha
Uttarakhand Telangana Telangana
West Bengal
5 Future Generalli GIC | Odisha
West Bengal
6 HDFC-ERGO GIC Assam Goa Andhra Pradesh Goa
Goa Madhya Pradesh Assam Himachal Pradesh Gujarat Goa Karnataka
Madhya Pradesh Madhya Pradesh Madhya Pradesh Maharashtra Maharashtra Maharashtra
Odisha Odisha
Uttarakhand
7 ICICI-Lombard GIC Andhra Pradesh Andhra Pradesh Andhra Pradesh Haryana Haryana Haryana Assam Jammu & Kashmir
Himachal Pradesh Himachal Pradesh Haryana Madhya Pradesh Madhya Pradesh Jharkhand Jammu & Kashmir Tamil Nadu Meghalaya Madhya Pradesh Madhya Pradesh Telangana Odisha Tamil Nadu Meghalaya
Tamil Nadu Uttar Pradesh Tamil Nadu
Uttar Pradesh West Bengal
8 IFFCO-TOKIO GIC Chhattisgarh Himachal Pradesh Chhattisgarh Andhra Pradesh Himachal Pradesh Madhya Pradesh Guijarat Guijarat Madhya Pradesh Rajasthan Jharkhand Himachal Pradesh Maharashtra Madhya Pradesh Jharkhand
West Bengal Maharashtra Karnataka
Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra
Sikkim
9 National Insurance Assam Maharashtra A & N Islands Company Ltd. Bihar QOdisha Andhra Pradesh Maharashtra Telangana Maharashtra
Odisha West Bengal Manipur
Odisha
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10 New India Assurance | Tamil Nadu Odisha Guijarat Tamil Nadu
Company Ltd. Tamil Nadu Rajasthan Uttar Pradesh
Tamil Nadu
Uttar Pradesh
11 Oriental Insurance Himachal Pradesh Jammu & Kashmir Assam Company Ltd. Jharkhand Jammu & Kashmir Maharashtra Jharkhand
Karnataka
12 Royal Sundaram GIC Assam Assam
Tripura Tripura
13 Reliance GIC Assam A & N Islands Chhattisgarh Himachal Pradesh Chhattisgarh Haryana Jammu & Kashmir Jammu & Kashmir Haryana Maharashtra Karnataka
Maharashtra Uttar Pradesh Uttar Pradesh
Odisha West Bengal West Bengal
Telangana
Tripura
14 SBI GIC Bihar Goa Goa Rajasthan
Goa Guijarat Uttar Pradesh
Himachal Pradesh Himachal Pradesh
Odisha Karnataka
Telangana Sikkim
Uttar Pradesh
15 Shriram GIC Jharkhand
Karnataka
Maharashtra
16 TATA AIG GIC Bihar Odisha Karnataka Karnataka Uttar Pradesh Uttar Pradesh
17 United India | Rajasthan Bihar Karnataka Bihar
Insurance Co. Ltd. Gujarat Maharashtra Odisha Karnataka Rajasthan Rajasthan
Kerala Telangana Telangana
Odisha
Puducherry
Rajasthan
West Bengal
18 Universal-Sompo GIC | Karnataka Karnataka Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh


| Annexure-ll

Details of Farmers insured, premium and claims under PMFBY/RWBCIS from Kharif 2016 to Rabi 2016-17 (year 2016-17 and 2017-18 )

Kharif 2016
Rs. in Lakhs
States Farmers GOl Share in | State Share in | Gross Premium | Estimated Approved Claim Paid No. of farmers
Share in | Premium Premium Claims Claims Benefitted against
Premium Approved Claims
Andhra Pradesh 18,112 24,439 24,439 66,990 65,294 64,584 64,370 794,642
Assam 411 140 140 691 502 502 502 23,370
Bihar 13,062 49,594 49,594 112,250 29,142 29,142 20,162 151,080
Chhattisgarh 12,755 7,217 7,217 27,189 13,304 13,304 13,304 96,966
Goa 7 0 0 7 3 3 3 111
Gujarat 22,434 97,276 110,828 230,538 122,928 122,928 122,904 639,228
Haryana 12,686 4,604 8,320 25,609 23,491 23,491 23,401 153,822
Himachal Pradesh 466 81 81 629 599 599 583 27,415
Jharkhand 3,783 11,374 11,374 26,530 2,985 2,460 2,028 39,627
Karnataka 19,038 34,569 34,569 88,177 121,290 115,036 113,656 671,811
Kerala 312 273 273 858 1,796 1,796 1,735 21,046
Madhya Pradesh 45,953 124,144 124,144 294,242 183,176 183,176 183,148 1,102,254
Maharashtra 59,930 176,200 176,200 412,330 207,959 207,959 207,959 2,793,225
Manipur 74 143 143 359 196 196 127 8,358
Meghalaya 1 1 1 3 3 3 - 48
Odisha 13,783 19,746 19,746 53,276 42,935 42,935 42,928 166,436
Rajasthan 22,499 90,016 90,016 202,532 160,606 160,169 160,168 2,413,121
Tamil Nadu 554 211 211 976 549 549 401 1,586
Telangana 8,962 7,122 7,122 23,206 16,627 16,395 16,273 208,992
Tripura 5 0 0 5 8 8 8 502
Uttar Pradesh 26,260 19,388 19,388 65,037 45,055 45,055 44,986 953,773
Uttarakhand 1,466 545 545 2,556 1,669 1,669 1,668 50,500
West Bengal 13,253 6,358 6,358 25,968 10,411 10,217 8,077 291,212
Grand Total 295,806 673,442 690,710 1,659,958 1,050,527 1,042,176 1,028,391 10,609,125

Continue....


Rabi 2016-17

Amount in Lakhs

No. of farmers

States Fa_lrmers S_hare Gol Sh?re in State Share in Gross Premium Estin]ated Appr_oved Claim Paid Benefitted against in Premium Premium Premium Claims Claims .
Approved Claims
A & N Islands 0 0 1 2 15 15 15 295
Andhra Pradesh 1,786 5,247 5,247 12,281 25,465 25,465 22,044 87,931
Assam 86 43 43 173 14 14 14 76
Bihar 7,408 10,977 10,977 29,362 5,919 - - 57,755
Chhattisgarh 894 2,247 2,247 5,388 2,701 2,701 2,686 39,768
Goa 0 0 0 0 - - - -
Gujarat 2,505 1,514 1,514 5,632 3,269 3,269 3,269 39,568
Haryana 6,967 1,883 1,883 10,732 5,992 5,992 5,695 63,085
Himachal Pradesh 2,638 1,943 1,943 6,523 3,913 3,913 3,826 85,716
Jharkhand 181 215 215 611 172 172 150 5,150
Karnataka 6,943 29,936 29,936 66,816 88,493 65,174 49,007 382,964
Kerala 410 1,024 1,024 2,459 2,596 343 332 2,288
Madhya Pradesh 31,223 43,026 43,026 117,274 16,148 15,440 14,979 213,521
Maharashtra 9,302 26,167 26,167 61,637 23,627 23,627 23,086 128,240
Meghalaya 0 0 0 1 - - - -
Odisha 480 76 76 632 199 199 199 2,054
Puducherry 26 129 154 310 757 757 757 4,299
Rajasthan 14,505 21,047 21,047 56,598 21,355 17,658 17,135 300,936
Sikkim 1 0 0 1 11 11 10 225
Tamil Nadu 11,330 55,762 55,762 122,854 353,533 341,182 321,678 1,386,943
Telangana 2,389 1,797 1,797 5,984 1,448 1,448 1,420 13,590
Tripura 24 5 5 35 50 16 3 351
Uttar Pradesh 20,336 10,654 10,654 41,644 10,434 10,434 10,434 202,367
Uttarakhand 489 556 556 1,602 1,078 1,078 1,078 11,205
West Bengal 10,060 17,522 19,056 46,639 31,826 31,304 27,799 258,734
Grand Total 129,984 231,774 233,333 595,091 599,016 550,212 505,616 3,287,061
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Kharif 2017*

Rs. in lakhs
States Fa_\rmers S_hare Gol Sh?re in State Sh‘are in Gross Premium Estinfated ApprP ved Claim Paid Bel\::'fi(::::ran;::;st in Premium Premium Premium Claims Claims .
Approved Claims

Andhra Pradesh 22,643 46,391 46,391 115,425 55,111 48,988 12,400 540,359
Assam 459 312 312 1,084 581 27 26 1,324
Bihar 10,554 28,306 28,306 67,166 41,152 5,000 - 28,000
Chhattisgarh 13,070 9,162 9,162 31,394 130,124 130,124 130,110 566,747
Goa 5 0 0 5 0 0 0 22
Gujarat 31,849 139,311 139,311 310,471 103,565 68,469 19,523 223,847
Haryana 12,366 6,035 11,157 29,557 49,318 36,207 20,013 128,682
Himachal Pradesh 285 32 32 349 312 312 312 23,573
Jammu & Kashmir 499 842 842 2,183 603 555 555 11,119
Jharkhand 2,654 8,731 8,731 20,116 5,300 3,650 - 83,017
Karnataka 23,885 81,835 81,835 187,555 58,119 43,182 31,675 297,905
Kerala 376 434 434 1,245 900 - - -
Madhya Pradesh 54,104 165,080 165,080 384,264 467,291 430,291 331,143 1,294,654
Maharashtra 42,342 164,545 164,545 371,432 254,446 246,224 239,598 4,172,197
Meghalaya 199 39 39 276 30 - - -
Odisha 14,615 34,734 34,734 84,083 165,784 66,289 66,289 377,349
Rajasthan 23,248 75,080 75,080 173,407 156,990 126,274 106,472 2,073,969
Sikkim 5 0 0 5 - - - -
Tamil Nadu 2,339 2,044 2,044 6,428 5,886 1,500 - -
Telangana 18,139 23,368 23,368 64,875 48,677 8,500 - -
Tripura 12 2 2 16 0 0 0 32
Uttar Pradesh 18,430 25,850 25,850 70,130 22,331 22,330 21,977 377,526
Uttarakhand 982 1,152 1,152 3,286 2,527 2,527 2,527 44,068
West Bengal 8,599 7,527 10,093 26,219 21,737 2,099 1,221 43,242
Grand Total 301,659 820,812 828,500 1,950,972 1,590,786 1,242,550 983,842 10,287,632
* Provisional
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Rabi 2017-18*

Amount in Lakhs

No. of farmers

Farmers Share GOl Share in State Share in Gross Estimated . . . Benefitted
States . . . . . . Approved Claims | Claim Paid .
in Premium Premium Premium Premium Claims against Approved
Claims

A & N Islands 1 1 1 3 - - - -
Andhra Pradesh 3,794 7,007 7,007 17,809 2,000 - - -
Assam 68 35 35 138 - - - -
Bihar 7,244 13,735 13,735 34,714 430 - - -

Chhattisgarh 1,134 3,086 3,086 7,307 4,365 125 125 774
Goa 0 0 - 0 - - - -
Gujarat 2,989 3,823 3,823 10,635 - - - -
Haryana 8,123 3,423 3,423 14,969 - - - -
Himachal Pradesh 2,762 2,322 2,322 7,406 - - - -
Jammu & Kashmir 354 758 758 1,870 - - - -
Jharkhand 210 695 695 1,599 - - - -
Karnataka 484 2,338 2,338 5,160 - - - -
Kerala 267 544 544 1,355 - - - -
Madhya Pradesh 34,696 51,086 51,086 136,868 - - - -

Maharashtra 9,135 25,761 25,761 60,657 802 802 744 7,095
Manipur 75 60 60 194 - - - -
Odisha 605 647 647 1,899 - - - -
Rajasthan 5,225 9,583 9,583 24,391 - - - -
Sikkim 1 - - 1 - - - -
Tamil Nadu 9,502 55,741 55,741 120,985 - - - -
Telangana 1,330 1,299 1,299 3,928 - - - -
Tripura 47 6 6 58 - - - -

Uttar Pradesh 19,752 24,009 24,009 67,770 7,196 4,196 3,146 52,532
Uttarakhand 791 1,298 1,298 3,387 - - - -
West Bengal 15,047 14,396 14,396 43,838 9,050 - - -

Grand Total 123,637 221,653 221,653 566,942 23,842 5,123 4,015 60,401

* Provisional
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